Balance as of December 31, $ 190.9 $ 116.1

107

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN COPPER CORP/ - Form 10-K

204

Table of Contents

NOTE 11-FINANCING:

Long-term debt:

In the second quarter of 2015, the Company adopted ASU 2015-03 and it was applied on a retrospective basis. As a consequence, the
December 31, 2014 balance sheet has been modified to reflect this presentation, as follows:

Face
amount

Issuance
discount

Issuance
costs

Carrying value as of
December 31, 2015

5.375% Senior unsecured notes due
2020 $ 400 $ (1.0) $ (1.1) $ 397.9
3.500% Senior unsecured notes due
2022 300 (0.7) (1.1) 298.2
3.875% Senior unsecured notes due
2025 500 (2.6) (2.4) 495.0
9.250% Yankee Bonds due 2028 125 � � 51.1
7.500% Senior unsecured notes due
2035 1,000 (14.0) (9.1) 976.9
6.750% Senior unsecured notes due
2040 1,100 (7.7) (6.1) 1,086.2
5.250% Senior unsecured notes due
2042 1,200 (20.5) (6.8) 1,172.7
5.875% Senior unsecured notes due
2045 1,500 (17.3) (9.2) 1,473.5
Total $ 6,125 $ (63.8) $ (35.8) 5,951.5
Less, current portion �
Total long-term debt $ 5,951.5

Face
amount

Issuance
discount

Carrying value
before adoption
of ASU 2015-03

Issuance
costs

Restated carrying
value as of

December 31, 2014
6.375% Senior unsecured notes due
2015 $ 200 $ (0.2) $ 199.8 $ (0.2) $ 199.6
5.375% Senior unsecured notes due
2020 400 (1.2) 398.8 (1.3) 397.5
3.500% Senior unsecured notes due
2022 300 (0.8) 299.2 (1.2) 298.0
9.250% Yankee Bonds due 2028 125 � 51.1 � 51.1
7.500% Senior unsecured notes due
2035 1,000 (14.2) 985.8 (9.3) 976.5
6.750% Senior unsecured notes due
2040 1,100 (7.8) 1,092.2 (6.2) 1,086.0
5.250% Senior unsecured notes due
2042 1,200 (20.9) 1,179.1 (6.9) 1,172.2
Total $ 4,325 $ (45.1) 4,206.0 $ (25.1) 4,180.9
Less, current portion (200.0) (200.0)
Total long-term debt $ 4,006.0 $ 3,980.9

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN COPPER CORP/ - Form 10-K

205

The bonds, referred above as �Yankee bonds�, contain a covenant requiring Minera Mexico to maintain a ratio of EBITDA to interest expense of
not less than 2.5 to 1.0 as such terms are defined in the debt instrument.  At December 31, 2015, Minera Mexico was in compliance with this
covenant.

Between July 2005 and November 2012 the Company issued senior unsecured notes six times totaling $4.2 billion as listed above. Interest on
the notes is paid semi-annually in arrears. The notes rank pari passu with each other and rank pari passu in right of payment with all of the